

FILED

JUN 27 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 31256-9- III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MARCO PINDTER-BONILLA, Appellant,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mitch Harrison
Attorney for Appellant
The Crowley Law Firm, PLLC
216 First Avenue S., Suite 204
Seattle, Washington 98104
Tel (206) 625-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2-8
IV.	ARGUMENTS	9-47
	A. Defense Counsel’s performance was constitutionally deficient and prejudicial as to the Unlawful Possession of MDMA charge	9-35
	1. Defense Counsel was ineffective because he failed to present an unwitting possession defense when that was the only viable defense to the Possession Charge	9-18
	a. Unwitting Possession.....	11-13
	b. Mr. Pindter-Bonilla’s counsel was ineffective for failing to request a jury instruction on unwitting possession	13-18
	2. Defense Counsel was deficient because he failed to investigate the unwitting possession defense and without investigating such a defense, he necessarily ignored possibly helpful evidence that could have supported an unwitting possession defense	18-27
	a. Failure to investigate the unwitting possession defense prevented counsel from calling potential defense witnesses	19-25
	b. Failure to investigate the unwitting possession defense prevented counsel from calling potential defense witnesses	26-28
	3. Defense Counsel’s failure to present and investigate an unwitting possession defense was prejudicial per se.....	28-30

4. Defense Counsel's deficiencies above were prejudicial in fact	30-34
B. Defense Counsel's performance was constitutionally deficient and prejudicial as to the Reckless Driving charge	34-
1. Defense Counsel was deficient because he failed to present a closing argument that conformed to the law of reckless driving	34-37
2. Defense Counsel's failure to argue the correct law was prejudicial per se	37-39
3. Defense Counsel's misunderstanding of the legal standard for reckless driving prejudiced Mr. Pindter-Bonilla	39-41
C. Defense Counsel was constitutionally deficient and prejudicial because he failed to investigate whether or not his client could properly speak and understand English so that the proceedings with respect to the unlawful possession charge were made into words easily understood	42-47
1. Failure by Defense Counsel to bring a hearing based on Mr. Pindter-Bonilla's poor understanding of English caused prejudicial information to erroneously be admitted at trial in violation of Mr. Pindter-Bonilla's right against self-incrimination	43-45
2. Failure to investigate Mr. Pindter-Bonilla's ability to comprehend English prevented Defense Counsel from properly consulting with Mr. Pindter-Bonilla so that he understood the proceedings before him	45-47

V. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685, 696-97, 122S.Ct. 1843, 152 L.Ed.2d 914
(2002)29, 38

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 374, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 2582, 91 L.
Ed. 2d 305 (1986)42

States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648, 659 & n.25, 104 S.Ct. 2039, 80 L.Ed.2d
657 (1984) 28-30, 37, 38

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984) ..9, 26, 28, 30, 34, 37,
39, 41

Wright v. Van Patten, 552 U.S. 120, 125, 128 S.Ct. 743 (2008)29, 38
